

No. 02-626

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT,

Petitioner,

v.

MICCOSUKEE TRIBE OF INDIANS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS
CURIAE AND BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC
LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
FRANK A. SHEPHERD
Pacific Legal Foundation
1320 South Dixie Highway,
Suite 1105
Coral Gables, Florida 33146
Telephone: (305) 667-1677
Facsimile: (305) 667-7773

ROBIN L. RIVETT
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
10360 Old Placerville Road,
Suite 100
Sacramento, California 95827
Telephone: (916) 362-2833
Facsimile: (916) 362-2932

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
OVERVIEW OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT'S STRUCTURE TO CLEAN UP THE NATION'S WATERS	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO RESOLVE A SIGNIFICANT CONFLICT AMONG THE CIRCUITS	7
A. The Eleventh Circuit's Decision Has Resulted in Unsettling Confusion	7
B. Other Circuits Have Declined to Require NPDES Permits for Similarly Situated Water Diversion Facilities	10
1. District of Columbia	10
2. Sixth Circuit	10
3. Fourth Circuit	11
4. Seventh Circuit	12
C. The Ninth Circuit Has Required NPDES Permits for Similarly Situated Water Diversion Facilities ..	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION RAISES AN IMPORTANT QUESTION—IS CWA’S NPDES PROGRAM INTENDED TO APPLY TO FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER DIVERSION FACILITIES AND THEREBY MARGINALIZE CWA’S NONPOINT SOURCE MANAGEMENT SCHEME?	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Appalachian Power Company v. Train</i> , 545 F.2d 1351 (4th Cir. 1976)	11-12
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of New York</i> , 273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001)	8-9
<i>Committee To Save Mokelumne River v.</i> <i>East Bay Municipal Utility District</i> , 13 F.3d 305 (9th Cir. 1993)	12-13
<i>Dubois v. United States Department of Agriculture</i> , 102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996)	8-9
<i>EPA v. California</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976)	14
<i>ETSI Pipeline Project v. Missouri</i> , 484 U.S. 495 (1988)	16
<i>Fishermen Against the Destruction of the</i> <i>Environment, Inc. v. Closter Farms, Inc.</i> , 300 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Froebel v. Meyer</i> , 217 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida v.</i> <i>South Florida Water Management District</i> , 280 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 2002)	4-5, 7-9
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Consumers Power</i> <i>Company</i> , 862 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1988)	10-11, 13
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	10-11, 13
<i>Pronsolino v. Nastri</i> , 291 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2002)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	16
<i>United States v. Earth Sciences</i> , 599 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1979)	1

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	1
§ 1251(b)	16
§ 1288	2, 14-15
§ 1311	2, 14
§ 1311(a)	10
§ 1311(b)	14
§ 1311(c)	14
§ 1313(d)	2, 15
§ 1313(d)(3)	3
§ 1313(e)	3
§ 1314(f)	15
§ 1318(a)	2
§ 1324(f)(2)(F)	5
§ 1329	2, 14-15
§ 1329(a)	2
§ 1329(b)	2
§ 1329(h)	2
§ 1333(d)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
§ 1342	2, 5
§ 1362(12)	10
§ 1362(12)(A)	7
§ 1362(14)	1, 9
§ 1365	2
Fla. Stat. § 373.069	3
§ 373.1501	4
§ 373.4595	3
§ 403.0885	2
Regulations	
40 C.F.R. §§ 122-124 (2002)	2
§ 122.41(j) (2002)	2
§ 130.2(e) (2000)	3
63 Fed. Reg. 14,109 (Mar. 24, 1998)	16
Miscellaneous	
Bartfeld, Esther, <i>Point—Nonpoint Source Trading: Looking Beyond Potential Cost Savings</i> , 23 <i>Envtl L.</i> 43 (1993)	1
EPA NPDES Permit Writers Manual, Chapter 5, Technology-Based Effluent Limits	6
http://crunch.tec.army.mil/nid/webpages/ nidintroduction.html (last visited Nov. 13, 2002)	14
http://www.sfwmd.gov/histo/2_history.html (last visited Nov. 13, 2002)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Purdum, Elizabeth D., <i>Florida Waters: A Water Resources Manual from Florida's Water Management Districts</i> (2002)	3
Vergura, Jim & Jones, Ron, <i>The TMDL Program: Land Use and Other Implications,</i> 6 Drake J. Agric. L. 317 (2001)	2-3, 15-16
